

ACCEPTED  
03-12-00576-CV  
223EFJ017394958  
THIRD COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
13 March 25 P3:10  
Jeffrey D. Kyle  
CLERK

NO. 03-12-00576-CV

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT  
AUSTIN, TEXAS

FILED IN  
3rd COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS

3/25/2013 3:10:12 PM

JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

\* \* \* \* \*

**DR. ANDREW J. WAKEFIELD, MB, BS,**

**APPELLANT**

**V.**

**THE BRITISH MEDICAL JOURNAL PUBLISHING GROUP, LTD.,  
BRIAN DEER and DR. FIONA GODLEE,**

**APPELLEES**

\* \* \* \* \*

On Appeal from the 250<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court  
Travis County, Texas  
Trial Court Cause No.D-1-GN-12-000003

\* \* \* \* \*

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

\* \* \* \* \*

Brendan K. McBride  
State Bar No. 24008900  
Brendan.mcbride@att.net  
MCBRIDE LAW FIRM  
Of Counsel to GRAVELY &  
PEARSON, LLP  
425 Soledad, Suite 600  
San Antonio, Texas 78205

William M. Parrish  
State Bar No. 15540325  
bparrish@dpelaw.com  
Jay D. Ellwanger  
State Bar No. 24036522  
jellwanger@dpelaw.com  
John D. Saba, Jr.  
State Bar No. 24037415  
jsaba@dpelaw.com  
DINOVO, PRICE, ELLWANGER &  
HARDY, LLP  
Plaza 7000, Ste. 350  
Austin, Texas 78731

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,  
DR. ANDREW J. WAKEFIELD, MB, BS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	3
<b>I. APPELLEES WAIVED THEIR SPECIAL APPEARANCES BY ACTING AS THOUGH THEIR REQUESTS FOR AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF WERE PROPERLY BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The Anti-SLAPP Motion Is a Claim for Affirmative Relief.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Court Need Not Find the Filing of the Anti-SLAPP Motion Alone Was Waiver. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>C. Requesting Court Orders to Further the Litigation of a Counterclaim is Not An “Administrative Act;” Texas Law Makes No Such Distinction. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. DEFENDANTS HAVE SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH TEXAS TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The Trial Court Disregarded the Overwhelming Evidence Supporting the Defendants’ Minimum Contacts with this State. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. The BMJ’s Subscription Circulation is sufficient under <i>Keeton</i> and its progeny.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>2. Jurisdiction is also met under <i>Calder</i>.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>3. Appellees’ “Additional Contacts” are relevant .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. Appellees Failed to Meet Their High Burden that Defending Their Lawsuit in Texas Would Not be Reasonable.....</b>	<b>18</b>

1. ..Dr. Wakefield’s Previous Unrelated Disputes Have No Relevance to Appellees’ Burden.....	19
2. Appellees Failed to Establish a Sufficient Record to Meet Their High Burden.....	20
3. The United Kingdom Does Not Have a Superior Interest in this Lawsuit and Appellees’ Arguments Suggesting Otherwise are Irrelevant, Prejudicial and Misleading. ....	21
<b>III. APPELLEES FAILED TO MEET A MANDATORY CONDITION PRECEDENT..</b>	<b>23</b>
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### **Cases**

<i>A.C.S. Wright, v. Sage Engineering, Inc.</i> , 137 S.W. 3d 238 (Tex. App. Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2004, pet. denied).....	19
<i>AllChem Performance Prods. v. Aqualine Warehouse, LLC</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	16
<i>Arthur v. Stern</i> , 2008 WL 2620116 (S.D. Tex., June 26, 2008).....	20
<i>Beistel v. Allen</i> , No. 01-06-00246-CV, 2007 Tex. App. LEXIS 4307 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2007, no pet.)(mem. op.).....	6
<i>BMC Software Belg., N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002) .....	16, 18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984) .....	13, 14
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 608 F.Supp.2d. 811 (S.D. Tex. 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>Crown Sterling, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 815 F. Supp. 199 (N.D. Tex. 1993).....	19
<i>Daimler-Benz Aktiengesellschaft v. Olson</i> , 21 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.--Austin 2000, pet. dismiss'd w.o.j.).....	23
<i>Exito Elecs. Co. v. Trejo</i> , 142 S.W.3d 302 (Tex. 2004).....	3, 5
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Furst v. Smith</i> , 176 S.W.3d 864 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2005, no pet.) .....	18
<i>Grynberg v. Ivanhoe Energy, Inc.</i> , 490 Fed. Appx. 86 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assur., Ltd. V. English China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W. 2d 223 (Tex. 1991).....	23
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001).....	26
<i>In re R.J.H.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2002) .....	18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995).....	27

<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	9, 17
<i>Moni Pulo Ltd., v. Trutec Oil &amp; Gas, Inc.</i> , 130 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2003).....	23
<i>Paul Gillrie Institute, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting, Ltd.</i> , 183 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	13, 14
<i>Pessina v. Rosson</i> , 77 S.W.3d 293 (Tex. App – Austin 2001, cert. denied).....	19
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Samtelle v. Farrell</i> , 70 F.3d 1381 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Seals v. Upper Trinity Reg'l Water Dist.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2004, pet. dism'd).....	6
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>State v. \$435,000</i> , 842 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1992).....	25

**Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.002.....	26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.004.....	24
TEX. GOV'T CODE §311.016.....	26
TEX. HEALTH & SAF. CODE §481.157(a).....	25
